

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO  
et al.,

Debtors.<sup>1</sup>

PROMESA Title III

Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER  
AUTHORITY,

Debtor.

PROMESA Title III

Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS

(This court filing relates only to Case  
No. 17 BK 4780-LTS)

**UTIER OBJECTION TO INSURERS' MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC  
STAY (DKT #975) AND TO PRAY FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT  
PRIVATE SECTOR INSPECTOR GENERAL ("IPSIG")**

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
A.	THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY MOVANTS.....	7
B.	UTIER’S ALTERNATIVE PROPOSAL TO THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER .....	8
C.	WHAT IS AN IPSIG?.....	9
D.	THE SCOPE OF THE TASKS OF THE IPSIG TEAM WOULD COVER BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO: ...	11
1.	<i>Personnel hiring regulations, practices, controls and supervision assessments:</i> .....	11
2.	<i>Non-fuel procurements:</i> .....	12
3.	<i>Fuel procurements:</i> .....	13
4.	<i>Fiscal and accounting:</i> .....	14
5.	<i>Finance:</i> .....	15
6.	<i>Capital and energy planning and regulatory oversight:</i> .....	15
7.	<i>PREPA counsel:</i> .....	16
E.	DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE IPSIG AND THE RECEIVER.....	16
F.	THE TWO MAIN DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE RECEIVER AND THE IPSIG ARE THE FOLLOWING:.....	17
1.	<i>Auditing, instead of replacement:</i> .....	17
2.	<i>Chain of Reporting</i> .....	18
G.	WHY AN IPSIG IS THE BEST OPTION FOR PREPA?.....	18
H.	EVEN IF THE RECEIVER IS AUTHORIZED, PREPA AND ITS STAKEHOLDERS COULD BENEFIT FROM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE IPSIG .....	20
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>RELIEF REQUESTED.....</b>	<b>21</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v. Ad Hoc Grp. of PREPA Bondholders*,  
899 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 4

*In re Easton*,  
882 F.2d 312, 315 (8th Cir. 1989) ..... 8

*In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.*,  
899 F.3d 13, (1st Cir. 2018)..... 6

*In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.*,  
899 F.3d 13, 23 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 6

*In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 278, 285 (D.P.R. 2017)..... 4

*Miller v. Farmers Home Admin. (In re Miller)*,  
16 F.3d 240, 244 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 8

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. sec. 105(a) ..... 8

22 L.P.R.A. § 207 ..... 5, 17

Act 4-2016 ..... 16

Act 57-2014 ..... 16
